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Subd. 2. Upon a finding by the governor, after due consideration
of available information and consultation with such federal and state
officials as he deems appropriate, that it is necessary to reduce high-
way vehicular speeds, the commissioner of highways, with the ap-
proval of the governor, shall, by order, designate the maximum allowa-
ble speed of vehicles using the highways of this state. The order shall
be effective the day following the filing of a certified copy thereof in
the office of the secretary of state, and shall remain in effect until res-
cinded by order of the commissioner of highways. Any speed in excess
of the designated maximum speed as contained in the order is unlaw-
ful. Any person operating a vehicle on the highways of this state in ex-
cess of the designated maximum speed is guilty of a petty misde-
meanor; except that a person who violates the designated maximum
speed in a manner or under circumstances so as to endanger or be
likely to endanger any person or property, or who is convicted of a
third or subsequent violation of the designated maximum speed, such
violations being committed within a 12 month period, is guilty of a
misdemeanor.

Subd. 3. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 169.14 and
the provisions of any other law authorizing highway vehicular speeds
in excess of the maximum speed designated in the order of the com-
missioner of highways provided for in subdivision 2 are inapplicable
and of no effect during the period of time in which the order of the
commissioner of highways is in effect.

Subd. 4. The provisions of this section do not apply to authorized
emergency vehicles when responding to emergency calls.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 1, 1974.

CHAPTER 80—H.F.No.2150

An act relating to tfie boxing commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971,
Section 341.07.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA;

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 341.07, is amended to
read:

341.07 BOXING; LICENSES; RESTRICTIONS. Unless revoked by
the commission, licenses granted hereunder shall authorize the individ-
uals or organizations receiving the same to conduct boxing or sparring
exhibitions in the community designated therein for the period of time
designated therein, subject to the rules and regulations of the commis-
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sion and to such restrictions as the commission may in its discretion
incorporate therein. Each such license shall contain a restriction state-
ment that Re boxing or sparring exhibitions may be held on any Sun-
day w e*» Christmas OF €ood Friday and that no boxing or sparring
match shall be of more than 15 rounds, of not to exceed three minutes
each.

Approved March 1, 1974.

CHAPTER 81—S.F.No.190
[Coded]

An act relating to public health' prescribing registration fees for x-ray and ra-
dium sources of ionizing radiation; requiring periodic safety inspections of such
sources; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 144, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 144, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[144.121] PUBLIC HEALTH; X-RAY MACHINES AND FACILI-
TIES USING RADIUM; FEES AND PERIODIC INSPECTIONS. Subdivi-
sion 1. The registration fee for the biennial registration for x-ray ma-
chines and radium required to be registered under regulations adopted
by the state board of health pursuant to Minnesota Statutes. Section
144.12. shall be as hereinafter provided. The first bienniaj fee for regis^
tration shall be due on January !_, 1975. with renewal due on January I
of each odd-numbered year The biennial fee for registration shall be in
accordance with the number of x-ray machines and facilities using ra-
diurn registered by ejtch individual, company, hospital, group, practice.
or other organization m one general site as follows:

fa) $30 for first tube:

fb) $10 for each additional tube not to exceed 15;

fc) Each facility using radium. £100 per facility:

rjrovicted that, the total fee per site shall not exceed $1500 for x-ray
machines and $100 for radium.

License fees collected by the state board of health shall be depos-
ited in. the general furid of the state treasury.

Subd. 2^ Periodic radiation safety inspections of the sources of
ionising radiation shall be made by the state board of health. The fre-
quency of such safety inspections shall be prescribed by the board on
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